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This 2023 annual update of the distressed community list was prepared by the Alaska Department 
of Labor and Workforce Development (DOL&WD), Research and Analysis Section. DOL&WD 
used the most current population, employment and earnings data available to identify those Alaska 
communities and Census Designated Places (CDP’s) considered “distressed”. The distressed 
status is determined by comparing average income of a community or CDP to full-time minimum 
wage earnings, the percentage of the population earning greater than full-time minimum wage 
earnings and a measure of the percentage of the population engaged in year-round wage and salary 
employment. 

 
This report uses enhanced physical place of residence information to better identify the 
community/CDP of residence for Permanent Fund Dividend applicants age 16 and over. 
Communities and CDP’s included in this report are closely aligned with those used in the annual 
population place estimates prepared by DOL&WD. 

 
This document includes a list of all Alaska communities and CDP’s, and indicates whether they 
are considered distressed or non-distressed. The list also includes employment and earnings 
information used to determine the status of each location for 2023. Maps by economic region that 
show locations of communities and CDP’s that meet the distressed criteria are also included. 

 
Data Sources and Methodology 

 
Three sources of data were used for the 2023 update: 

 
• 2022 Permanent Fund Dividend applications (PFD). This information includes the 

applicant’s age, social security number (SSN), and physical place of residence. The 2022 
recent year PFD applications correspond with 2022 wage records, the most recent 
available. 

• Alaska unemployment insurance wage records for calendar year 2022. This information 
includes wage and salary worker earnings from all private, state and local government 
employers. Federal government, military, and self-employed earnings are not available 
and not included in the earnings estimate. 

 
• Calendar year 2021 Commercial Fisheries Entry Commissions (CFEC) total fish value 

data by community, the most recent data available. 
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To approximate the community/CDP income, DOL&WD combined the most recent fishery 
income and wage records. All 2022 PFD applicants age 16 and over in 2022 were assigned to an 
Alaska borough/census area and community by place of residence. PFD applicants age 16 and over 
were matched with wage and employment information by SSN. CFEC 2021 total fish values were 
added to wage and salary earnings to compute community average market income. 

 
The minimum wage was $10.34 in 2022. For a forty-hour work week, or 2,080 hours annually, 
the average market income threshold is $21,507. 

 
 

Surrogate Standard 
 

In 2000, the Denali Commission adopted a “surrogate standard” method for determining if a 
location is considered distressed. A location that meets two of the following three criteria is 
considered distressed. 

 
 

Criteria 1 - Average Market Income 
 

Average market income = Community Wage & Salary Earnings + Community CFEC Earnings 
Number Residents 16 and Over 

 
 

Any location with an average market income of less than $21,507 in 2022 meets this criterion. 
 
 

Criteria 2 - Percent of Residents Earning Less Than $21,507 
 

Percent Residents w/Earnings < than $21,507 = 100 x Number Residents w/Earnings < than $21,507 
Number Residents 16 and Over 

 
 

Any location with 70% (or more) of its residents earning less than $21,507 in 2022 meets this 
criterion. 

 
 

Criteria 3 – Percent of Residents Working All Four Quarters 
 

Percent Residents Employed All 4 Quarters = 100 x Number Residents Employed All 4 Quarters 
Number Residents 16 and Over 

 
 

Any location with 30% (or less) of its residents employed in all four quarters of 2022 meets this 
criterion. 
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Distressed Locations 
 

The following is a list of communities and CDP’s that meet the surrogate standard. 
 
 

Akiachak Crooked Creek Kake Napaskiak Scammon Bay 
Akiak Crown Point Kalskag Naukati Bay Selawik 
Alakanuk Deltana Kaltag Nelchina Seldovia Village 
Alatna Diomede Kasigluk New Stuyahok Shageluk 
Alcan Border Dry Creek Kenny Lake Newtok Shishmaref 
Aleknagik Eagle Kiana Nightmute Shungnak 
Aleneva Eagle Village Kipnuk Nikolaevsk Skwentna 
Alexander Creek Edna Bay Kivalina Nikolai Slana 
Allakaket Eek Kodiak Station Ninilchik Sleetmute 
Ambler Eielson AFB Kokhanok Nondalton South Naknek 
Anchor Point Elfin Cove Kongiganak Noorvik St. Michael 
Angoon Elim Kotlik Northway Stebbins 
Arctic Emmonak Koyuk Nunam Iqua Stevens Village 
Atmautluak Excursion Inlet Kupreanof Nunapitchuk Stony River 
Beluga Ferry Kwethluk Old Harbor Sunrise 
Big Delta Fort Greely Kwigillingok Oscarville Susitna North 
Birch Creek Fox River Lake Louise Ouzinkie Takotna 
Brevig Mission Funny River Lake Minchumina Pelican Teller 
Cantwell Gambell Larsen Bay Perryville Tenakee Springs 
Central Game Creek Livengood Petersville Thorne Bay 
Chalkyitsik Glacier View Lower Kalskag Pilot Station Togiak 
Chase Goodnews Bay Lutak Pitkas Point Toksook Bay 
Chefornak Grayling Manley Hot Springs Platinum Tolsona 
Chevak Gustavus Manokotak Point Baker Tonsina 
Chickaloon Halibut Cove Marshall Point Mackenzie Trapper Creek 
Chicken Happy Valley Mccarthy Point Possession Tuluksak 
Chiniak Harding-Birch Lakes Mekoryuk Pope-Vannoy Landing Tuntutuliak 
Chisana Healy Lake Mendeltna Port Alexander Tununak 
Chitina Holy Cross Mentasta Lake Port Graham Twin Hills 
Chuathbaluk Hooper Bay Moose Pass Port Protection Ugashik 
Circle Hope Mosquito Lake Portage Creek Venetie 
Clam Gulch Hughes Mountain Village Primrose Wales 
Clark’s Point Huslia Mud Bay Quinhagak Whale Pass 
Coffman Cove Hydaburg Nabensa Red Devil Whitestone 
Cooper Landing Hyder Nanwalek Russian Mission Willow 
Copper Center Kachemak Napakiak Savoonga Wiseman 
Covenant Life     



Distressed Community Report April 2023 

Page 4 

 

 

 
 

Non-Distressed Locations 
The following is a list of communities and CDP’s that do not meet the surrogate standard. 

 

Adak Diamond Ridge Juneau Newhalen Sitka 

Akhiok Dillingham Kaktovik Nikiski Skagway 

Akutan Dot Lake Kalifornsky Nikolski Soldotna 

Anaktuvuk Pass Dot Lake Village Karluk Noatak South Lakes 

Anchorage Egegik Kasaan Nome South Van Horn 

Anderson Ekwok Kasilof North Lakes St. George 

Aniak Ester Kenai North Pole St. Mary’s 

Anvik Eureka Roadhouse Ketchikan Nuiqsut St. Paul 

Atka Evansville King Cove Nulato Steele Creek 

Atqasuk Fairbanks King Salmon Palmer Sterling 

Badger False Pass Klawock Paxson Sutton-Alpine 

Bear Creek Farm Loop Klukwan Pedro Bay Talkeetna 

Beaver Farmers Loop Knik River Petersburg Tanacross 

Bethel Fishhook Knik-Fairview Pilot Point Tanaina 

Bettles Fort Yukon Kobuk Pleasant Valley Tanana 

Big Lake Four Mile Road Kodiak Point Hope Tatitlek 

Buckland Fox Koliganek Point Lay Tazlina 

Buffalo Soapstone Fritz Creek Kotzebue Port Alsworth Tetlin 

Butte Gakona Koyukuk Port Heiden Tok 

Chena Ridge Galena Lazy Mountain Port Lions Two Rivers 

Chenega Gateway Levelock Prudhoe Bay Tyonek 

Chignik Glennallen Lime Rampart Unalakleet 

Chignik Lagoon Goldstream Loring Ridgeway Unalaska 

Chignik Lake Golovin Lowell Point Ruby Utqiaġvik 

Chistochina Gulkana Mcgrath Salamatof Valdez 

Cohoe Haines Meadow Lakes Salcha Wainwright 

Cold Bay Healy Mertarvik Sand Point Wasilla 

Coldfoot Hobart Bay Metlakatla Saxman White Mountain 

College Hollis Mill Bay Seldovia Whittier 

Cordova Homer Minto Seward Willow Creek 

Craig City Hoonah Moose Creek Shaktoolik Womens Bay 

Deering Houston Naknek Shemya Wrangell 

Delta Junction Igiugig Nelson Lagoon Silver Springs Yakutat 

Denali Park Iliamna Nenana   
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Expanded Standard 
 

DOL&WD also evaluated communities and CDP’s against an expanded set of surrogate standard 
criteria. Under the Expanded standard, the criteria are increased/decreased by 3% as appropriate, 
which results in more locations being classified as distressed. Again, a location must meet two of 
the following three criteria in order to be considered distressed. 

 
Criteria 1 - Average earnings less than $22,152* in 2022 

* $21,507 x 1.03 
 

Criteria 2 - 67%* (or more) residents earned less than $21,507 in 2022 
* 70% - 3% 

 
Criteria 3 – 33%* of residents (or less) employed in all four quarters of 2022 

* 30% + 3% 
 
 

Additional Locations Considered Distressed Based on the Expanded Standard 
 
 

Anvik Denali Park Kasaan Salcha St. Mary’s 
Big Lake Diamond Ridge Kasilof Saxman Sutton-Alpine 
Buckland Fort Yukon Klukwan Seldovia Talkeetna 
Chignik Lagoon Fritz Creek Moose Creek Silver Springs Willow Creek 
Cohoe Homer Ruby St. George Wrangell 
Delta Junction Houston Salamatof   

 
 

Appeals 
 

The Denali Commission recognizes that in some cases the data collection and application 
methodologies described above do not accurately reflect the appropriate classification for some 
communities. Therefore, any community that believes a “non-distressed” classification was 
determined in error may submit an appeal to the Commission. Appeal determinations will be made 
based on new information (relevant economic data and facts) submitted by the Community that 
demonstrate the data used by DOL&WD in their original analysis was erroneous, invalid, or 
outdated. New information must come from a verifiable source, and be robust and representative 
of the entire community and/or population. 

 
In addition to demonstrating the data compiled by DOL&WD was erroneous, invalid, or outdated, 
the new information must demonstrate that a community meets at least two of the three Surrogate 
Standard criteria, or two of the three expanded criteria defined above. 
Appeals with supporting data and facts must be sent in writing to: 
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Denali Commission 
Attention: Director of Programs  
550 W. 7th Ave., Suite 1230  
Anchorage, AK 99501 

 
The Denali Commission will make an appeal determination in collaboration with DOL&WD based 
on the new verifiable information presented. Communities filing an appeal will be notified of the 
decision on their appeal in writing, within 30 days. 

 
The following is a list of communities that have filed a successful appeal since 2001. This list is 
presented for historical purposes only. Communities that are classified as Non-Distressed by 
DOL&WD in any particular year, must file a new appeal for that year if they feel their status is in 
error. 

 
 

Diomede (2015) Nanwalek (2006) McGrath (2005) Shaktoolik (2005) 
Wales (2013) Atmautluak (2005) Napaskiak (2005) Brevig Mission (2005) 
Haines (2008) Georgetown (2005) Newtok (2005) Port Graham (2004) 
Glennallen (2007) Kongiganak (2005) Oscarville (2005) Newhalen (2001) 
Chenega (2006)    

 
 

Addendum to 2022 Distressed Communities Report 
 

On January 27, 2021, President Biden signed Executive Order 14008 making it a goal that 40 
percent of overall benefits of certain federal investments flow to disadvantaged communities that 
are marginalized, underserved, and overburdened by pollution. To facilitate this investment focus 
the Center of Environmental Quality (CEQ) created the Climate and Economic Justice Screening 
Tool (CEJST) which shows the “disadvantaged communities” in Alaska. 

 
For many years, the Commission has focused its investments in “distressed communities.” The 
term “distressed communities” originates in the Commission’s annual appropriation language 
and determines the amount of non-federal funds needed to match the Commission’s funding. 
Most “distressed communities” are also “disadvantaged” and vice versa. However, there are 
some discrepancies and with this Addendum the Commission has decided to change its 
methodology of determining which communities are distressed by determining that all 
“disadvantaged communities” identified in the CEJST are also “distressed communities.” 
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Master Community Lists 
 

The following tables summarize the status of individual communities and CDP’s based on 
DOL&WD analyses in 2022 and 2023. The first table is organized by Borough/Census Area. In 
the second table, all communities and CDP’s are listed alphabetically. 

 
 

Distressed Community Status 

Communities and CDP’s by Borough/Census Area 

 
2022 2023 Data Used to 

Determine 2023 Status 
 
 

Community 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
Average 

Earnings 
in 2022 

% With 
Earnings 
less than 
$21,507 

% 
Employed 
All Four 
Quarters 

Aleutians East Borough 
Akutan Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $44,475 24.0 73.3 

Cold Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $63,910 52.6 55.3 

False Pass Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $91,841 60.7 46.4 

King Cove Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $62,692 65.9 38.4 

Nelson Lagoon Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $35,872 67.7 45.2 

Sand Point Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $64,807 67.4 34.8 

Aleutians West Census Area 
Adak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,439 60.9 41.3 

Atka Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,039 59.5 54.1 

Nikolski Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,488 25.0 75.0 

Shemya Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $50,557 33.3 50.0 

St. George Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $21,110 68.4 55.3 

St. Paul Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,588 54.9 50.0 

Unalaska Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $71,111 28.2 63.0 

Anchorage Municipality 
Anchorage Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,509 55.4 45.9 

Bethel Census Area 
Akiachak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,416 79.9 34.2 

Akiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,795 76.0 27.4 

Aniak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,426 59.9 41.3 

Atmautluak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,052 87.3 21.1 

Bethel Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $38,258 50.6 48.7 

Chefornak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,842 79.6 38.3 

Chuathbaluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,964 78.0 42.0 

Crooked Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,770 80.4 44.6 

Eek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,669 78.3 30.4 
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Distressed Community Status 

Communities and CDP’s by Borough/Census Area 

 
2022 2023 Data Used to 

Determine 2023 Status 
 
 

Community 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
Average 

Earnings 
in 2022 

% With 
Earnings 
less than 
$21,507 

% 
Employed 
All Four 
Quarters 

Goodnews Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,187 80.7 34.8 

Kalskag Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,174 77.5 37.2 

Kasigluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,965 83.1 31.6 

Kipnuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,872 83.8 17.0 

Kongiganak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,150 76.3 37.2 

Kwethluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,424 81.1 27.0 

Kwigillingok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,001 75.7 45.3 

Lime Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  ND 66.7 50.0 

Lower Kalskag Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $5,016 91.8 23.9 

Mekoryuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,337 80.8 33.1 

Mertarvik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND 60.0 40.0 

Napakiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,001 82.9 31.5 

Napaskiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,734 75.7 31.5 

Newtok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,623 78.6 35.7 

Nightmute Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,111 81.9 30.3 

Nunapitchuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,172 80.0 43.9 

Oscarville Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,512 74.2 25.8 

Platinum Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,291 77.4 22.6 

Quinhagak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,812 78.2 29.4 

Red Devil Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,227 87.5 25.0 

Sleetmute Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,965 88.5 26.9 

Stony River Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,908 73.9 39.1 

Toksook Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,816 77.8 38.8 

Tuluksak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $5,057 93.3 22.2 

Tuntutuliak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,983 81.3 34.0 

Tununak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,053 84.8 34.0 

Bristol Bay Borough 
King Salmon Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $42,565 54.0 43.1 

Naknek Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $44,687 65.5 32.4 

South Naknek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $34,117 76.7 25.6 

Chugach Census Area 
Chenega Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $37,060 61.3 51.6 

Cordova Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $47,780 63.0 36.8 
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Distressed Community Status 

Communities and CDP’s by Borough/Census Area 

 
2022 2023 Data Used to 

Determine 2023 Status 
 
 

Community 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
Average 

Earnings 
in 2022 

% With 
Earnings 
less than 
$21,507 

% 
Employed 
All Four 
Quarters 

Tatitlek Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $18,883 64.4 37.3 

Valdez Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $46,077 50.1 49.4 

Whittier Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $25,983 60.3 33.0 

Copper River Census Area 
Chisana Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 75.0 25.0 

Chistochina Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,137 67.2 39.3 

Chitina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,476 80.9 8.8 

Copper Center Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $20,705 75.2 23.6 

Gakona Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $32,956 63.0 35.7 

Glennallen Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,158 57.2 43.8 

Gulkana Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,541 69.0 38.0 

Kenny Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,354 70.3 30.1 

Mccarthy Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,100 81.5 12.0 

Mendeltna Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $20,159 72.3 27.7 

Mentasta Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,794 74.5 26.5 

Nabensa Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 80.0 20.0 

Nelchina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $27,975 74.5 25.5 

Paxson Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND 50.0 25.0 

Silver Springs Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,945 68.3 30.1 

Slana Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,786 87.9 13.6 

Tazlina Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,885 57.6 38.8 

Tolsona Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,476 72.4 31.0 

Tonsina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,745 74.1 20.7 

Willow Creek Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $19,284 69.9 30.1 

Denali Borough 
Anderson Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $31,787 65.0 29.9 

Cantwell Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,833 72.6 28.0 

Denali Park Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,538 63.9 24.6 

Ferry Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 88.2 11.8 

Healy Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,397 58.7 38.4 

Dillingham Census Area 
Aleknagik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,918 76.2 27.3 

Clark’s Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,798 88.4 34.9 
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Distressed Community Status 

Communities and CDP’s by Borough/Census Area 

 
2022 2023 Data Used to 

Determine 2023 Status 
 
 

Community 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
Average 

Earnings 
in 2022 

% With 
Earnings 
less than 
$21,507 

% 
Employed 
All Four 
Quarters 

Dillingham Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $46,641 53.5 41.2 

Ekwok Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $19,363 63.3 36.7 

Koliganek Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $25,170 72.0 42.1 

Manokotak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,738 85.0 34.7 

New Stuyahok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,749 80.7 34.2 

Portage Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Togiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,473 82.3 23.1 

Twin Hills Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,822 75.4 36.1 

Fairbanks North Star Borough 
Badger Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,837 59.1 40.9 

Chena Ridge Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $40,929 53.2 46.2 

College Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $32,965 54.3 45.9 

Eielson AFB Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $5,986 90.0 9.1 

Ester Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,940 55.0 44.7 

Fairbanks Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,123 58.4 42.9 

Farmers Loop Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,767 56.9 42.8 

Fox Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,413 57.9 40.1 

Goldstream Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,148 57.3 42.3 

Harding-Birch Lakes Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,113 72.2 25.3 

Moose Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $19,600 67.3 32.9 

North Pole Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,499 60.9 38.9 

Pleasant Valley Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,693 64.5 34.6 

Salcha Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,076 69.6 29.2 

South Van Horn Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,295 57.5 39.1 

Steele Creek Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,896 57.2 42.2 

Two Rivers Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,727 61.3 37.9 

Haines Borough 
Covenant Life Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,395 81.5 17.3 

Excursion Inlet Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 90.0 10.0 

Haines Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $27,870 67.3 34.6 

Lutak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,705 88.9 13.3 

Mosquito Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,941 75.3 26.7 

Mud Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,719 78.8 23.7 
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Distressed Community Status 

Communities and CDP’s by Borough/Census Area 

 
2022 2023 Data Used to 

Determine 2023 Status 
 
 

Community 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
Average 

Earnings 
in 2022 

% With 
Earnings 
less than 
$21,507 

% 
Employed 
All Four 
Quarters 

Hoonah-Angoon CA 
Angoon Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,493 77.7 30.8 

Elfin Cove Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $44,326 95.5 9.1 

Game Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 12.5 

Gustavus Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,174 82.4 21.3 

Hoonah Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $26,217 65.1 33.0 

Klukwan Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $14,162 69.6 43.5 

Pelican Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $25,635 77.0 26.2 

Tenakee Springs Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,125 85.7 22.4 

Juneau Borough 
Juneau Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,364 53.6 46.6 

Kenai Peninsula Borough 
Anchor Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,254 71.5 29.9 

Bear Creek Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,977 58.4 39.6 

Beluga Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 76.5 23.5 

Clam Gulch Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,044 76.3 26.3 

Cohoe Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,516 70.6 31.3 

Cooper Landing Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,305 75.3 21.5 

Crown Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,757 74.0 22.0 

Diamond Ridge Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $24,805 68.0 31.5 

Fox River Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,321 88.9 14.1 

Fritz Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,641 70.1 30.7 

Funny River Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,343 72.3 28.1 

Halibut Cove Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $29,810 90.0 7.5 

Happy Valley Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,993 76.9 22.6 

Homer Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $50,521 68.5 32.9 

Hope Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,802 80.7 17.9 

Kachemak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,257 72.8 25.7 

Kalifornsky Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $32,888 59.6 42.1 

Kasilof Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $33,516 70.7 31.9 

Kenai Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,683 60.2 43.9 

Lowell Point Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $23,651 61.2 26.5 

Moose Pass Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $20,026 71.4 25.3 



Distressed Community Report April 2023 

Page 12 

 

 

 
 

Distressed Community Status 

Communities and CDP’s by Borough/Census Area 

 
2022 2023 Data Used to 

Determine 2023 Status 
 
 

Community 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
Average 

Earnings 
in 2022 

% With 
Earnings 
less than 
$21,507 

% 
Employed 
All Four 
Quarters 

Nanwalek Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,739 75.9 34.8 

Nikiski Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,705 66.1 36.1 

Nikolaevsk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,119 73.3 29.4 

Ninilchik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,390 77.1 21.9 

Point Possession Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,882 87.5 .0 
Port Graham Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,181 70.4 40.8 

Primrose Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,999 79.7 23.2 

Ridgeway Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,766 64.2 36.1 

Salamatof Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $23,179 70.4 30.5 

Seldovia Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $35,498 77.5 30.8 

Seldovia Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,681 75.5 31.0 

Seward Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,714 60.5 38.6 

Soldotna Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,538 63.5 40.1 

Sterling Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,496 65.5 35.9 

Sunrise Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,143 64.3 28.6 

Tyonek Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $21,044 64.3 40.9 

Ketchikan Gateway Borough 
Ketchikan Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,994 56.4 44.1 

Loring Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND .0 .0 

Saxman Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $19,742 67.6 30.7 

Kodiak Island Borough 
Akhiok Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,331 62.5 47.5 

Aleneva Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Chiniak Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $30,410 73.9 21.7 

Karluk Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,109 59.1 40.9 

Kodiak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $58,877 50.1 51.7 

Kodiak Station Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,148 78.8 16.1 

Larsen Bay Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,545 75.7 37.8 

Mill Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,242 59.2 40.4 

Old Harbor Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,092 83.6 26.7 

Ouzinkie Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,806 71.9 39.1 

Port Lions Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $23,304 79.4 34.1 

Womens Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,253 60.3 36.9 
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Kusilvak Census Area 
Alakanuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,516 86.3 26.4 

Chevak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,058 78.4 36.3 

Emmonak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,786 75.4 32.4 

Hooper Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,815 77.4 34.4 

Kotlik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,645 80.4 33.5 

Marshall Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,491 80.5 36.5 

Mountain Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,906 71.1 37.7 

Nunam Iqua Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,719 81.2 34.2 

Pilot Station Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,310 82.7 31.0 

Pitkas Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $8,220 90.1 29.6 

Russian Mission Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,437 82.1 36.8 

Scammon Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,759 74.5 30.6 

St. Mary’s Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $17,978 69.6 40.8 

Lake and Peninsula Borough 
Chignik Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $38,568 64.3 42.9 

Chignik Lagoon Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $58,837 72.6 30.6 

Chignik Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $16,145 65.9 43.2 

Egegik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $53,020 63.6 42.4 

Igiugig Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $49,783 52.9 67.6 

Iliamna Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $35,579 53.6 46.4 

Kokhanok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,176 75.5 37.7 

Levelock Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,759 76.5 41.2 

Newhalen Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $28,397 65.7 40.3 

Nondalton Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,653 84.9 25.5 

Pedro Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,474 68.8 43.8 

Perryville Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,598 83.0 41.5 

Pilot Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $30,954 77.1 37.5 

Pope-Vannoy Landing Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Port Alsworth Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $24,407 64.3 41.1 

Port Heiden Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $38,437 66.7 36.4 

Ugashik Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 87.5 12.5 
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Alexander Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Big Lake Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,831 67.8 32.5 

Buffalo Soapstone Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,630 64.1 37.1 

Butte Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,308 62.0 39.2 

Chase Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,116 88.6 5.7 

Chickaloon Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,608 77.9 18.3 

Eureka Roadhouse Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $23,716 65.2 34.8 

Farm Loop Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,420 60.5 41.1 

Fishhook Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $37,944 55.5 45.8 

Gateway Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $35,298 57.6 43.1 

Glacier View Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,757 75.1 24.4 

Houston Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $20,611 67.9 33.4 

Knik River Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,473 60.8 39.8 

Knik-Fairview Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,683 57.8 43.2 

Lake Louise Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,513 82.1 10.3 

Lazy Mountain Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,496 65.8 35.1 

Meadow Lakes Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,822 62.0 38.8 

North Lakes Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,969 60.2 40.8 

Palmer Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,234 60.7 42.6 

Petersville Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,493 82.6 21.7 

Point Mackenzie Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,997 82.3 17.5 

Skwentna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,120 85.7 14.3 
South Lakes Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,649 60.6 41.4 

Susitna North Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,328 75.3 26.5 

Sutton-Alpine Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $21,813 67.2 34.3 

Talkeetna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,670 69.0 32.1 

Tanaina Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,388 57.3 43.6 

Trapper Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,766 78.3 23.6 

Wasilla Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,641 60.4 41.4 

Willow Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,706 74.9 25.9 

Nome Census Area 
Brevig Mission Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,286 74.3 36.0 
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Diomede Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,826 73.2 39.0 

Elim Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,362 70.2 33.2 

Gambell Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,894 81.5 27.1 

Golovin Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,806 52.3 51.4 

Koyuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,039 76.8 32.5 

Nome Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $46,391 46.9 51.9 

Savoonga Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,090 79.9 24.2 

Shaktoolik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,755 62.9 38.2 

Shishmaref Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,724 76.5 35.3 

St. Michael Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,465 75.5 37.2 

Stebbins Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,663 86.7 24.4 

Teller Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,853 73.7 35.3 

Unalakleet Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,163 57.6 42.0 

Wales Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,283 72.4 43.1 

White Mountain Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $24,609 64.8 44.3 

North Slope Borough 
Anaktuvuk Pass Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $24,253 63.0 40.6 

Atqasuk Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,024 54.2 49.3 

Kaktovik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $32,322 51.4 46.6 

Nuiqsut Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $24,117 63.0 35.2 

Point Hope Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $19,527 66.9 35.6 

Point Lay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,837 66.2 33.8 

Prudhoe Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  ND 50.0 50.0 

Utqiaġvik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $44,991 45.5 50.4 

Wainwright Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,274 65.0 38.0 

Northwest Arctic Borough 
Ambler Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,065 71.6 28.4 

Buckland Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $20,450 68.6 37.5 

Deering Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $20,434 64.4 47.8 

Kiana Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,123 70.6 33.3 

Kivalina Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,640 71.3 34.4 

Kobuk Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $20,303 64.0 40.0 

Kotzebue Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $39,979 51.1 46.0 
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Noatak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,216 67.3 33.5 

Noorvik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,599 70.6 31.5 

Selawik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,970 73.7 28.7 

Shungnak Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,198 73.2 28.2 

Petersburg CA 
Hobart Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND .0 50.0 

Kupreanof Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 85.7 9.5 

Petersburg Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $47,494 69.7 33.6 

Prince of Wales-Hyder 
Coffman Cove Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,711 82.4 24.8 

Craig City Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $42,259 62.1 40.3 

Edna Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,007 86.1 11.1 

Hollis Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,300 66.4 37.1 

Hydaburg Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,512 82.0 21.2 

Hyder Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $3,206 93.5 10.9 

Kake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,831 70.2 34.3 

Kasaan Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $21,431 67.4 37.0 

Klawock Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $23,810 67.7 38.2 

Metlakatla Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,532 58.2 43.0 

Naukati Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,384 84.4 18.0 

Point Baker Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 94.7 10.5 

Port Alexander Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,719 89.2 24.3 

Port Protection Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $3,252 93.1 6.9 

Thorne Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,574 75.7 27.9 

Whale Pass Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,760 76.1 28.4 

Sitka Borough 
Sitka Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $37,565 58.4 42.2 

Skagway Municipality 
Skagway Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,263 59.7 37.9 

Southeast Fairbanks Census Area 
Alcan Border Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 94.4 .0 

Big Delta Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,903 74.6 23.9 



Distressed Community Report April 2023 

Page 17 

 

 

 
 

Distressed Community Status 

Communities and CDP’s by Borough/Census Area 

 
2022 2023 Data Used to 

Determine 2023 Status 
 
 

Community 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
 

Status 

 
Qualification 

Method 

 
Average 

Earnings 
in 2022 

% With 
Earnings 
less than 
$21,507 

% 
Employed 
All Four 
Quarters 

Chicken Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 75.0 .0 

Delta Junction Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $27,638 68.8 31.3 

Deltana Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,360 72.2 27.5 

Dot Lake Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $15,676 63.6 45.5 

Dot Lake Village Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $24,723 60.0 40.0 

Dry Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,682 75.0 31.3 

Eagle Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,163 81.2 22.4 

Eagle Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,751 82.4 17.6 

Fort Greely Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,401 77.9 19.6 

Healy Lake Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,024 90.0 20.0 

Northway Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,386 78.5 22.1 

Tanacross Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $18,632 66.7 39.0 

Tetlin Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,753 60.2 47.0 

Tok Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $23,065 66.0 33.3 

Whitestone Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,173 72.7 35.1 

Wrangell Borough 
Wrangell Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $26,942 71.2 30.9 

Yakutat Borough 
Yakutat Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $41,373 56.7 41.5 

Yukon-Koyukuk Census Area 
Alatna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,712 87.5 37.5 

Allakaket Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,591 74.7 37.9 

Anvik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,765 73.6 35.8 

Arctic Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,720 73.4 31.2 

Beaver Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $23,166 65.9 25.0 

Bettles Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,857 60.0 30.0 

Birch Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,670 76.9 46.2 

Central Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,698 91.2 9.9 

Chalkyitsik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,755 76.9 23.1 

Circle Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,577 75.0 39.3 

Coldfoot Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $39,250 41.7 58.3 

Evansville Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND .0 100.0 

Fort Yukon Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $20,562 68.4 35.8 
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Four Mile Road Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,851 66.7 28.6 

Galena Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,022 51.0 48.4 

Grayling Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,920 77.1 44.8 

Holy Cross Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,447 75.2 38.0 

Hughes Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,279 70.0 48.0 

Huslia Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,244 71.1 42.2 

Kaltag Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,866 70.4 43.5 

Koyukuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $22,155 59.4 44.9 

Lake Minchumina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,803 88.9 11.1 

Livengood Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,749 78.8 18.2 

Manley Hot Springs Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,189 83.7 19.8 

Mcgrath Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $23,332 64.0 32.0 

Minto Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,799 61.7 41.7 

Nenana Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $22,717 66.6 30.2 

Nikolai Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,354 81.3 39.1 

Nulato Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $19,541 65.5 42.9 

Rampart Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,446 48.6 56.8 

Ruby Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $17,601 69.7 36.4 

Shageluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,483 77.6 40.8 

Stevens Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,683 72.7 27.3 

Takotna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,430 77.1 48.6 

Tanana Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,490 64.6 47.6 

Venetie Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,735 77.4 30.8 

Wiseman Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,334 78.6 14.3 
 

Notes: 
1. Cells marked with ND were not able to be disclosed due to confidentiality policies 
2. Source: Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis Section; and Commercial Fisheries Entry 

Commission 
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Adak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,439 60.9 41.3 

Akhiok Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,331 62.5 47.5 

Akiachak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,416 79.9 34.2 

Akiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,795 76.0 27.4 

Akutan Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $44,475 24.0 73.3 

Alakanuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,516 86.3 26.4 

Alatna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,712 87.5 37.5 

Alcan Border Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 94.4 .0 

Aleknagik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,918 76.2 27.3 

Aleneva Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Alexander Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Allakaket Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,591 74.7 37.9 

Ambler Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,065 71.6 28.4 

Anaktuvuk Pass Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $24,253 63.0 40.6 

Anchor Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,254 71.5 29.9 

Anchorage Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,509 55.4 45.9 

Anderson Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $31,787 65.0 29.9 

Angoon Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,493 77.7 30.8 

Aniak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,426 59.9 41.3 

Anvik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,765 73.6 35.8 

Arctic Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,720 73.4 31.2 

Atka Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,039 59.5 54.1 

Atmautluak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,052 87.3 21.1 

Atqasuk Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,024 54.2 49.3 

Badger Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,837 59.1 40.9 

Bear Creek Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,977 58.4 39.6 

Beaver Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $23,166 65.9 25.0 

Beluga Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 76.5 23.5 

Bethel Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $38,258 50.6 48.7 

Bettles Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,857 60.0 30.0 

Big Delta Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,903 74.6 23.9 

Big Lake Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,831 67.8 32.5 

Birch Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,670 76.9 46.2 

Brevig Mission Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,286 74.3 36.0 
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Buckland Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $20,450 68.6 37.5 

Buffalo Soapstone Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,630 64.1 37.1 

Butte Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,308 62.0 39.2 

Cantwell Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,833 72.6 28.0 

Central Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,698 91.2 9.9 

Chalkyitsik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,755 76.9 23.1 

Chase Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,116 88.6 5.7 

Chefornak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,842 79.6 38.3 

Chena Ridge Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $40,929 53.2 46.2 

Chenega Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $37,060 61.3 51.6 

Chevak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,058 78.4 36.3 

Chickaloon Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,608 77.9 18.3 

Chicken Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 75.0 .0 

Chignik Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $38,568 64.3 42.9 

Chignik Lagoon Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $58,837 72.6 30.6 

Chignik Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $16,145 65.9 43.2 

Chiniak Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $30,410 73.9 21.7 

Chisana Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 75.0 25.0 

Chistochina Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,137 67.2 39.3 

Chitina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,476 80.9 8.8 

Chuathbaluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,964 78.0 42.0 

Circle Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,577 75.0 39.3 

Clam Gulch Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,044 76.3 26.3 

Clark’s Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,798 88.4 34.9 

Coffman Cove Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,711 82.4 24.8 

Cohoe Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,516 70.6 31.3 

Cold Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $63,910 52.6 55.3 

Coldfoot Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $39,250 41.7 58.3 

College Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $32,965 54.3 45.9 

Cooper Landing Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,305 75.3 21.5 

Copper Center Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $20,705 75.2 23.6 

Cordova Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $47,780 63.0 36.8 

Covenant Life Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,395 81.5 17.3 

Craig City Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $42,259 62.1 40.3 
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Crooked Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,770 80.4 44.6 

Crown Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,757 74.0 22.0 

Deering Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $20,434 64.4 47.8 

Delta Junction Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $27,638 68.8 31.3 

Deltana Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,360 72.2 27.5 

Denali Park Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,538 63.9 24.6 

Diamond Ridge Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $24,805 68.0 31.5 

Dillingham Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $46,641 53.5 41.2 

Diomede Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,826 73.2 39.0 

Dot Lake Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $15,676 63.6 45.5 

Dot Lake Village Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $24,723 60.0 40.0 

Dry Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,682 75.0 31.3 

Eagle Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,163 81.2 22.4 

Eagle Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,751 82.4 17.6 

Edna Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,007 86.1 11.1 

Eek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,669 78.3 30.4 

Egegik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $53,020 63.6 42.4 

Eielson AFB Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $5,986 90.0 9.1 

Ekwok Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $19,363 63.3 36.7 

Elfin Cove Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $44,326 95.5 9.1 

Elim Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,362 70.2 33.2 

Emmonak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,786 75.4 32.4 

Ester Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,940 55.0 44.7 

Eureka Roadhouse Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $23,716 65.2 34.8 

Evansville Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND .0 100.0 

Excursion Inlet Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 90.0 10.0 

Fairbanks Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,123 58.4 42.9 

False Pass Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $91,841 60.7 46.4 

Farm Loop Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,420 60.5 41.1 

Farmers Loop Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,767 56.9 42.8 

Ferry Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 88.2 11.8 

Fishhook Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $37,944 55.5 45.8 

Fort Greely Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,401 77.9 19.6 

Fort Yukon Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $20,562 68.4 35.8 
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Four Mile Road Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,851 66.7 28.6 

Fox Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,413 57.9 40.1 

Fox River Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,321 88.9 14.1 

Fritz Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,641 70.1 30.7 

Funny River Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,343 72.3 28.1 

Gakona Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $32,956 63.0 35.7 

Galena Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,022 51.0 48.4 

Gambell Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,894 81.5 27.1 

Game Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 12.5 

Gateway Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $35,298 57.6 43.1 

Glacier View Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,757 75.1 24.4 

Glennallen Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,158 57.2 43.8 

Goldstream Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,148 57.3 42.3 

Golovin Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,806 52.3 51.4 

Goodnews Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,187 80.7 34.8 

Grayling Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,920 77.1 44.8 

Gulkana Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,541 69.0 38.0 

Gustavus Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,174 82.4 21.3 

Haines Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $27,870 67.3 34.6 

Halibut Cove Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $29,810 90.0 7.5 

Happy Valley Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,993 76.9 22.6 

Harding-Birch 
Lakes 

Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,113 72.2 25.3 

Healy Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,397 58.7 38.4 

Healy Lake Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,024 90.0 20.0 

Hobart Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND .0 50.0 

Hollis Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,300 66.4 37.1 

Holy Cross Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,447 75.2 38.0 

Homer Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $50,521 68.5 32.9 

Hoonah Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $26,217 65.1 33.0 

Hooper Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,815 77.4 34.4 

Hope Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,802 80.7 17.9 

Houston Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $20,611 67.9 33.4 

Hughes Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,279 70.0 48.0 

Huslia Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,244 71.1 42.2 
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Hydaburg Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,512 82.0 21.2 

Hyder Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $3,206 93.5 10.9 

Igiugig Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $49,783 52.9 67.6 

Iliamna Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $35,579 53.6 46.4 

Juneau Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,364 53.6 46.6 

Kachemak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,257 72.8 25.7 

Kake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,831 70.2 34.3 

Kaktovik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $32,322 51.4 46.6 

Kalifornsky Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $32,888 59.6 42.1 

Kalskag Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,174 77.5 37.2 

Kaltag Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,866 70.4 43.5 

Karluk Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,109 59.1 40.9 

Kasaan Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $21,431 67.4 37.0 

Kasigluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,965 83.1 31.6 

Kasilof Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $33,516 70.7 31.9 

Kenai Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,683 60.2 43.9 

Kenny Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,354 70.3 30.1 

Ketchikan Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,994 56.4 44.1 

Kiana Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,123 70.6 33.3 

King Cove Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $62,692 65.9 38.4 

King Salmon Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $42,565 54.0 43.1 

Kipnuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,872 83.8 17.0 

Kivalina Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,640 71.3 34.4 

Klawock Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $23,810 67.7 38.2 

Klukwan Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $14,162 69.6 43.5 

Knik River Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,473 60.8 39.8 

Knik-Fairview Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,683 57.8 43.2 

Kobuk Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $20,303 64.0 40.0 

Kodiak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $58,877 50.1 51.7 

Kodiak Station Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,148 78.8 16.1 

Kokhanok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,176 75.5 37.7 

Koliganek Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $25,170 72.0 42.1 

Kongiganak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,150 76.3 37.2 

Kotlik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,645 80.4 33.5 
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Kotzebue Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $39,979 51.1 46.0 

Koyuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,039 76.8 32.5 

Koyukuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $22,155 59.4 44.9 

Kupreanof Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 85.7 9.5 

Kwethluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,424 81.1 27.0 

Kwigillingok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,001 75.7 45.3 

Lake Louise Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,513 82.1 10.3 

Lake Minchumina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,803 88.9 11.1 

Larsen Bay Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,545 75.7 37.8 

Lazy Mountain Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,496 65.8 35.1 

Levelock Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,759 76.5 41.2 

Lime Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  ND 66.7 50.0 

Livengood Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,749 78.8 18.2 

Loring Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND .0 .0 

Lowell Point Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $23,651 61.2 26.5 

Lower Kalskag Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $5,016 91.8 23.9 

Lutak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,705 88.9 13.3 

Manley Hot Springs Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,189 83.7 19.8 

Manokotak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,738 85.0 34.7 

Marshall Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,491 80.5 36.5 

Mccarthy Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,100 81.5 12.0 

Mcgrath Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $23,332 64.0 32.0 

Meadow Lakes Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,822 62.0 38.8 

Mekoryuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,337 80.8 33.1 

Mendeltna Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $20,159 72.3 27.7 

Mentasta Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,794 74.5 26.5 

Mertarvik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND 60.0 40.0 

Metlakatla Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,532 58.2 43.0 

Mill Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,242 59.2 40.4 

Minto Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,799 61.7 41.7 

Moose Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $19,600 67.3 32.9 

Moose Pass Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $20,026 71.4 25.3 

Mosquito Lake Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,941 75.3 26.7 

Mountain Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,906 71.1 37.7 
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Mud Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,719 78.8 23.7 

Nabensa Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 80.0 20.0 

Naknek Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $44,687 65.5 32.4 

Nanwalek Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,739 75.9 34.8 

Napakiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,001 82.9 31.5 

Napaskiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,734 75.7 31.5 

Naukati Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,384 84.4 18.0 

Nelchina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $27,975 74.5 25.5 

Nelson Lagoon Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $35,872 67.7 45.2 

Nenana Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $22,717 66.6 30.2 

New Stuyahok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,749 80.7 34.2 

Newhalen Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $28,397 65.7 40.3 

Newtok Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,623 78.6 35.7 

Nightmute Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,111 81.9 30.3 

Nikiski Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,705 66.1 36.1 

Nikolaevsk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,119 73.3 29.4 

Nikolai Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,354 81.3 39.1 

Nikolski Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,488 25.0 75.0 

Ninilchik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,390 77.1 21.9 

Noatak Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,216 67.3 33.5 

Nome Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $46,391 46.9 51.9 

Nondalton Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,653 84.9 25.5 

Noorvik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,599 70.6 31.5 

North Lakes Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,969 60.2 40.8 

North Pole Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,499 60.9 38.9 

Northway Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,386 78.5 22.1 

Nuiqsut Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $24,117 63.0 35.2 

Nulato Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $19,541 65.5 42.9 

Nunam Iqua Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,719 81.2 34.2 

Nunapitchuk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,172 80.0 43.9 

Old Harbor Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,092 83.6 26.7 

Oscarville Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,512 74.2 25.8 

Ouzinkie Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,806 71.9 39.1 

Palmer Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,234 60.7 42.6 
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Paxson Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  ND 50.0 25.0 

Pedro Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,474 68.8 43.8 

Pelican Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $25,635 77.0 26.2 

Perryville Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,598 83.0 41.5 

Petersburg Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $47,494 69.7 33.6 

Petersville Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $22,493 82.6 21.7 

Pilot Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $30,954 77.1 37.5 

Pilot Station Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,310 82.7 31.0 

Pitkas Point Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $8,220 90.1 29.6 

Platinum Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,291 77.4 22.6 

Pleasant Valley Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,693 64.5 34.6 

Point Baker Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 94.7 10.5 

Point Hope Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $19,527 66.9 35.6 

Point Lay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,837 66.2 33.8 

Point Mackenzie Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,997 82.3 17.5 

Point Possession Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $6,882 87.5 .0 

Pope-Vannoy 
Landing 

Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Port Alexander Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,719 89.2 24.3 

Port Alsworth Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $24,407 64.3 41.1 

Port Graham Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,181 70.4 40.8 

Port Heiden Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $38,437 66.7 36.4 

Port Lions Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $23,304 79.4 34.1 

Port Protection Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $3,252 93.1 6.9 

Portage Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 100.0 .0 

Primrose Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,999 79.7 23.2 

Prudhoe Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  ND 50.0 50.0 

Quinhagak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $12,812 78.2 29.4 

Rampart Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,446 48.6 56.8 

Red Devil Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,227 87.5 25.0 

Ridgeway Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,766 64.2 36.1 

Ruby Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $17,601 69.7 36.4 

Russian Mission Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $10,437 82.1 36.8 

Salamatof Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $23,179 70.4 30.5 

Salcha Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $22,076 69.6 29.2 
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Sand Point Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $64,807 67.4 34.8 

Savoonga Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,090 79.9 24.2 

Saxman Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $19,742 67.6 30.7 

Scammon Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,759 74.5 30.6 

Selawik Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,970 73.7 28.7 

Seldovia Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $35,498 77.5 30.8 

Seldovia Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,681 75.5 31.0 

Seward Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $33,714 60.5 38.6 

Shageluk Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,483 77.6 40.8 

Shaktoolik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,755 62.9 38.2 

Shemya Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $50,557 33.3 50.0 

Shishmaref Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,724 76.5 35.3 

Shungnak Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,198 73.2 28.2 

Silver Springs Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,945 68.3 30.1 

Sitka Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $37,565 58.4 42.2 

Skagway Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,263 59.7 37.9 

Skwentna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,120 85.7 14.3 

Slana Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $7,786 87.9 13.6 

Sleetmute Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,965 88.5 26.9 

Soldotna Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $28,538 63.5 40.1 

South Lakes Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,649 60.6 41.4 

South Naknek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $34,117 76.7 25.6 

South Van Horn Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $25,295 57.5 39.1 

St. George Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $21,110 68.4 55.3 

St. Mary’s Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $17,978 69.6 40.8 

St. Michael Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,465 75.5 37.2 

St. Paul Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,588 54.9 50.0 

Stebbins Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,663 86.7 24.4 

Steele Creek Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $34,896 57.2 42.2 

Sterling Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,496 65.5 35.9 

Stevens Village Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,683 72.7 27.3 

Stony River Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,908 73.9 39.1 

Sunrise Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,143 64.3 28.6 

Susitna North Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,328 75.3 26.5 
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Sutton-Alpine Non-Distressed  Distressed Expanded Std. $21,813 67.2 34.3 

Takotna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $15,430 77.1 48.6 

Talkeetna Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $21,670 69.0 32.1 

Tanacross Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $18,632 66.7 39.0 

Tanaina Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,388 57.3 43.6 

Tanana Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,490 64.6 47.6 

Tatitlek Distressed Surrogate Std. Non-Distressed  $18,883 64.4 37.3 

Tazlina Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $27,885 57.6 38.8 

Teller Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,853 73.7 35.3 

Tenakee Springs Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,125 85.7 22.4 

Tetlin Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $21,753 60.2 47.0 

Thorne Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $16,574 75.7 27.9 

Togiak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $21,473 82.3 23.1 

Tok Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $23,065 66.0 33.3 

Toksook Bay Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $13,816 77.8 38.8 

Tolsona Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,476 72.4 31.0 

Tonsina Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,745 74.1 20.7 

Trapper Creek Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,766 78.3 23.6 

Tuluksak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $5,057 93.3 22.2 

Tuntutuliak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $11,983 81.3 34.0 

Tununak Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $9,053 84.8 34.0 

Twin Hills Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,822 75.4 36.1 

Two Rivers Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $26,727 61.3 37.9 

Tyonek Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $21,044 64.3 40.9 

Ugashik Non-Distressed  Distressed Surrogate Std. ND 87.5 12.5 

Unalakleet Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $31,163 57.6 42.0 

Unalaska Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $71,111 28.2 63.0 

Utqiaġvik Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $44,991 45.5 50.4 

Valdez Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $46,077 50.1 49.4 

Venetie Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,735 77.4 30.8 

Wainwright Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $22,274 65.0 38.0 

Wales Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,283 72.4 43.1 

Wasilla Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $30,641 60.4 41.4 

Whale Pass Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $14,760 76.1 28.4 
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White Mountain Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $24,609 64.8 44.3 

Whitestone Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $17,173 72.7 35.1 

Whittier Distressed Expanded Std. Non-Distressed  $25,983 60.3 33.0 

Willow Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $19,706 74.9 25.9 

Willow Creek Distressed Expanded Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $19,284 69.9 30.1 

Wiseman Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Surrogate Std. $18,334 78.6 14.3 

Womens Bay Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $29,253 60.3 36.9 

Wrangell Distressed Surrogate Std. Distressed Expanded Std. $26,942 71.2 30.9 

Yakutat Non-Distressed  Non-Distressed  $41,373 56.7 41.5 

Notes: 
1. Cells marked with “ND” were not able to be disclosed due to confidentiality policies 
2. Source: Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Research and Analysis Section; and Commercial Fisheries Entry 

Commission 
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